


s

How 1o

Find Part Numbers

Gomposils Exploded View

Crove 9
Grrmkohsit

SR
deg,

Group 2
Crankaazs

{

0 \
O o L,
OO %ﬁ&s%

%0

jermens Group 4
0l Panflubriestion / mww:vemm%
0,

4
Specliication Number Indox
3 _E g
- §13 2| 2
Tizs i £ 3|2
B g { E &
& g 3 a1 513
tumber -'5: = | e | & ] = -
E} : & % £ 3 2 F 4
) =8 §
£ L = = y
I I T I T : § .|
Frgati L 70 : FER F
GAJES. P : g i ]
Epae Yin. ARG a R | B
2840 1 1 2 7 E 8 o 1
£2504 1 {1 m 1 B g 1
5502 1 1 1 7 : B = 1
L2503 2 1 1 T - . o A
s2M 3 2 [ o8 | 3 S = - k&)
T r % R K] 2o | 30 i
L2687 1 1 102 1 7 ] 10 - 1
52309 k'] 1. 105 2 N " T "
12 PR I T LT R T 1
51513 2 1 161 2 1
52516 1 %8 El 3 I 3 7 | i1 [ 3
52518 4 & - e m 3 2 k1] 4 | 101
5251% ) £ 109 2 7 & t 2 7 2 5
52530 4 4 02 {2 14 & + 2 3 2 7
5 13 1 1 + 22 H1 1 1 14 181 8
53230 3 1 W 3 b T B R i
£3%2% 7 bt 1 21 10 1 1 k-l 01 3
gzn27 8 1% 1 e | 12 1 1 1 3 I
52529 ar 4 1 z | 1w 1 1 & 1 8
Fryees o M M 28 bt 2 H H 5
=5 T
£4532 1T 52500 1 1 2
L4501 b
JAER2 4 2 5 7 2 2 2 T T 2 1
£4t03 7 2 5 7 z H 2 7 7 2 1
84504 & & p108 | o 3 LN I 5 2 | e 1
£4508 z 7 2 kil & 2 5 7 1 1
[ 3 I3 5 1 17 1 1 1o 1 5 M
54510 bl 2 2 4 3 2 1 3] i | 12 | 6
S k1) 2 & 1 13 10 1 Ey 1% kil G
45T 5 2 106 b4 7 5 1 7 7 2 1
55513 T 2 hisd 2 7 5 1 k4 T 2 1
Zi51a E El | 7 A 1 7 i S 5
23319 E 2 ¢ 1 15 10 1 L 1 5 L]
54515 s % 133 1 ] 15 1 5 LR 1
H4532 16 2 163 1 i kL] 1 % 1 01 [
54518 6 2 1Y 1 3 G 1 i3 17 164 13
S 5 107 ) 7 5 1 7 2 2 1
G b 17 2 25 3 i ? 21 2 0
% by i§ 1 Rk 1 1 8 o 1 12
3535 1% 3 ke k] i3 3 4 3 ki 1ot 4

For Enan Bl and fapaeament Englacs
&3 ¥

1. Turnihe page of the paris manual o the "Composie
xplodad View." Notice the boxed groupings

identified by thelr function along with 2 corresponding

number. The group funciion and number applies o afl

engine models.

Forexample:

Function Group
{Group Description) MNumber
Crankshaft. ..o e seresrererereneccrnes
CrankCaSe ..vvvveeeereeereetrerrsseresiesesessnensons 2
Oi Pan/Lubrication ...veeeccevrmerreersnnens 3
Cylinder Head/Valve/Breather ................ 4
ignition/Electrical .......ccooeeiineeeceines 5
Blower Housing & Bafiles.......ccccccccee..... B
Starting SyStem ... 7

Remember the Group Number in which you located your
part. (If the part you need is not illusirated, locate a major
engine furiction related to your part and use that Group
Number.)

Example: You need a lower crankease for TH18, Spec.
No. 52500. The lower crankcase is found in
Group 3.

2. Now turn to the page titled "Specification Number
Index." When scanning this page, you'll notice:

a. Page Numbers indexing where Group Paris are
listed (for Group 3 the listing begins on page
10).

b. Specification Numbers listed veriically down the
first colurnn.

¢. "Variation Numbers" in the Group Number
colurnns. (These numbers specifically identify a
particular group [combination] of parts used in a
pariicular spec. — and are used to locate the
specific pait numbers.)

Locate your Specification Number in the first
column. Go across the page to the Group
Numiber coluimnn for your part. Joi down the
Variation Number found in that column. For our
axample (Spec. No, 52500}, ine Variation
Nurriber under Group §is "2"

f5a



THIS & THI2

3. G0 tothe pags for your Group (page 10) and ook 2
ihe illusiraiions 1o {ind the one most simiiar o the
original part.

a, Each pariin the flustration is ideniified with an
index number or letier. Use that ideniifier to
locaie ine part description in the listing.

b. Find your "Variation Number”, from step 2,
immediately below the description.

¢. The correct Part Number will be in the column to
the right of your Variation Number.

For our example, the lower crankcase that looks
like the original is index No. 6. Looking in the
listing next to index No. 6 we find our Variation
Number (2), is shown, so the correct pan
number is 28 561 13-S.

ma g Crankézsa, bowar - azzembl
(Includes 3,4,7-10, and 28 561 08-S which Is
replaced by 28 581 13-8)

3705
1,2,34,5,7,14,15,16,17,15,103,110 28 581138
07,102, 707,706%, 165, 705.3 i}
2,110 6,8,9,104,1C2,104,103,4C5, 107,103,
3 Geeow, tor counianpenk ha, BIx0.8:7 3) 102114 20 £51 015
12345861 851415104730, [ Crankzzad, et « graombly
H#H1.402,183,104,105,508,107,163, fnciutes 3,4,7-10, snd 20 501 RS whithis

102310411 (Lol a:d
4 zrean, oil plakup

12345087 8.0,14.15,16,17,18,

107, 302.103,104,105,103,107.108,

102,520,111 E3 201D

&5 53 £2-5)
12345 1.14.$5,15,47,18,103,110 23551 125

— THI6 & THiE
o rep st o, s Comima s e R S Gepansigenyt Special Features
1. Exins Replazamant; When decilen 310 e, o o Kenor o i Near the end of the Parts Manual Binder is a separate
2. ghon bely darmezad orvom section devoted to repair options for major damage.
. ! i , — "Selection Guides" for each mode! engine give several
dlatherpana e n gooccanci different meihods of repairing Kohler Engines.....with the
lrsbsimsersiaveintioieg e choice dependent on shop facilities, costs, and allowable
R AR S e downtire of the engine and/or equipment.
e e Selection Guides are easy references for determining Part
L3 i, -
= Numbers of Replacement Engines, Short Blocks, or
o TS Engino Spseiestions Miniblocks. They also list Part Numbers of crankshafis
i -G | < P < vl W installed in original engines.
Ha. Englina Ha. Blaek Blintklaghk Ha. Engina o, Blozk Einibipok
TR - CIDW Gz EILD M TEI0N | SiEE | - DO ns maLmon min
L3801 - 55011{}2& A‘.’hmul e o2553 - 25 014 323 - Py pad i . f .
oo - BMEIRES Bao | BB - BB - DEo Here is what you'll find:
el by - 23014 22-3 W EI203 23 TE2O1 52339 - pad Ege] - Z3TEE0!
nﬂb: - 23014 205 . :—, o 52531 - ESNA;’S—G - Eazaoa . R . e
QR BORED Weme SN | e - sews - Am A. Engine model is identified on each page for easy
257 - 23014 02:5 2052201 AW TN
EZ3I3 . RODMGZE JaIe 20VR200 ]‘e‘fe;'ence_
225400 - 23014303 - -
g T DHEL nee mieo
m D ENEERTT RER ‘ B. Bold column heads ideniiiy the various repower
‘Ta3ic Ergme A ST Biosts ang Minkiatis wduss on ovarizad [ithel ool OpﬁOI’iS fOE‘ evei,y eﬂgine Spec.

C. Replacement Engines, Short Blocks, or Miniblocks.

£ad



Composiite

=

Exploded View

Group 1
Crankshai

Group 2
Crankoass

Group 3
Qil PanfLubrication

Group 5
lgnttion/Elecirical

Group &
Blower Housing & Bafiles




Giroun 7
Stariing Sysiem

Group 9
Engine Conirols

Group 10
Aijr Intake

&5



Specification Number Index
© = . &
i3 @ & i} - e
Title 5 & i 7] B . = =
& bt @ = ?;j 2z s 5, % A
@ ) =t e il F o @ 7 S5 @
Ruraber = © = 2} = o = @ = 4z
2 1 25| 8 | &8 |¢gc| £|a | 2| & &
c 8 | = | B |E |24l 5|8 | ® | 2| %
&) Q Q a = @ o & i il < il
1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 8 10 i
Page No. 7 8 10 14 16 19 21 22 25 28 32
Girid No. A7 AB A10 Ald B2 B5 B7 B8 Bi1 B4 C4
Spec. No. Variation No.
52500 i 1 2 7 6 4 3 4 1 2 1
52501 1 1 101 1 1 101 1 1 1 101 1
52502 1 1 1 7 2 2 2 2 7 2 1
52503 2 1 1 7 2 2 2 2 7 2 1
52504 3 3 101 3 3 107 1 1 6 101 1
52506 4 1 3 6 11 6 2 1 7 1 1
52507 i 1 102 1 16 101 1 9 1 5 1
52509 9 1 105 2 8 102 1 4 12 2 1
52512 1 1 101 2 7 5 1 2 7 2 1
52513 2 1 101 2 7 5 1 P2 7 2 1
52516 4 1 104 1 3 101 1 1 7 101 1
52518 10 4 8 1 12 1 1 8 16 4 101
52519 1 1 101 2 7 5 1 2 7 2 5
52520 1 1 102 2 14 5 1 2 13 2 7
52521 13 1 111 1 22 101 1 1 14 101 8
52524 1 1 103 1 3 1 1 1 7 101 1
52528 17 1 111 1 21 10 1 1 9 101 3
52527 i8 1 18 1 100 12 1 1 1 6 6
52529 i7 101 4 1 25 10 1 1 9 1 6
52530 17 101 4 1 25 10 1 1 o 1 6
52531 10 101 4 1 4 1 1 1 1 7 8
52532 17 101 15 1 21 10 1 L 9 1 3
54501 5 2 106 i 1 101 1 5 1 101 1
54502 5 2 5 7 2 2 2 7 7 2 1
54503 7 2 5 7 2 2 2 7 7 2 1
54504 6 5 106 3 3 101 1 5 22 101 1
54506 8 2 7 6 11 8 2 5 7 1 1
54507 5 2 5 1 17 1 1 10 1 5 1
54510 11 2 9 4 13 9 1 21 15 102 6
54511 11 2 B 1 18 10 1 21 15 101 6
54512 5 2 106 2 7 5 1 7 7 2 1
54513 7 2 108 2 7 5 1 7 7 2 1
54514 5 2 106 2 7 5 1 7 7 2 5
54515 5 2 6 1 i5 10 i 5 1 8 9
54514 8 2 108 1 3 101 L 5 7 101 1
54517 16 2 109 1 20 101 i 5 1 101 8
54518 16 2 110 1 23 8 i 5 17 101 13
54519 6 5 107 5 7 5 i 7 22 2 1
84524 5 2 17 2 24 3 1 7 21 2 10
54525 18 2 12 1 100 l 1 5 9 101 iz
54528 16 g 14 3 23 8 i 5 18 101 100
Contact vour Kohler engines panis supplier For Short Blocks and Replacament Engines

& for any speciicstion not lsied, refor o Selection Guide TR-2482.



index Description Part index Description Part
Mumber Varfation Number Number Number Variation Number Number
9 Crankshaft 1 Crankshafi
(Includes 3,6) (Includes 3,6,7)
1 28 014 02.8 11 26 014 58-8
1 Crankshafi 1 Crankshait
(Includes 3,6) {Includes 3,6)
2 28 914 22-8 13 28 014 88-5
1 Cranltshafi 1 Crankshafi
{includes 3,6} (includes 3,6,7)
3 28 014 28-8 18 26 04 72-8
1 Crankishafi 1 Crankshaf
(includes 3,8} {includes 3)
4 28 014 30-8 17 24 014 38-8
1 Crankshaft 1 Crankshafi
{Includes 3,6,7) {Includes 3,6)
5 28 014 84-8 18 28 014 32-8
1 Cranlshafi 2 Key, woodruff 3/16x5/8 (2)
{Includes 3,6,7} 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,13,16,17,18  }-42-15-8
6 28 014 688 3 Plug, sup
1 Crankshafi 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,13,16,17,18 52 138 02-5
(includes 3,6,7) 4 Sprocket, crankshafi
7 28 014 62-8 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,13,16,17,18 28 083 0i-8
1 Cranlkshai 5 Soring, spacer
(Includes 3,6,7) 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,13,16,17,18 28 030 02-8
8 28 014 70-8 8 Bearing, bali
1 Crankshafi (Replaced by 28 030 04-8}
{Includes 3,6) 1,2,3,4,5,10,13,18 28 030 02-8
9 28 014 86-8 8 Eearing, ball
1 Crankshafi 5,6,7,8,11,16 28 080 04-8
{Inciudes 3,8) 7 Ring, retaining
10 28 ¢4 836-8 5,6,7,8,11,16 28 141 07-8

g



Group 2

Crankoasa

Index  Description Part Index Description Part
Mumber Variation Number Number Mumber Varigtion Number Number
i Crankcass assembly, upper 2 Pin, roll
(Includes 2, stud 28 072 01-S, 1,2,3,4,5,101 H-280-15-5
dipstick tube 28 123 01-S, and 3 Bearing, slesve
screw [3] M-645030-3) {Replaced by 28 030 07-S)
1,4,101 28 260 03-8 2,4,101 28 03¢ 03-8
1 Cranlkcase assembly, upper 3 Bearing, slesve
{Includes 2, stud 28 072 01-S, 1,35 28 030 07-35
dipstick tube 28 123 01-5, and 4 Seal, oil 60 mm O.0.
screw [qty. 3] M-645030-8) 1,2,3,4,5,101 25 032 08-5
2 28 260 04-8 B Bearing, neadie
1 Cranlicase assembly, upper 3,5 23 43¢ 05-8
(includes 2, stud 28 072 01-5, & Bearing, nesdle
dipstick ube 28 123 01-5, and 3.5 25 030 08-5
sciew [qiy. 3] M-645030-S) 7 Bearing, hall
3 28 280 07-8 {Replaced by 25 030 04-3)
H Grankosse asszmbly, upper 1,834,101 25 G20 02-8
{Includes 2, stud 28 072 01-5, 7 Bearing, bali
dipstick wbe 28 125 01-5, and 2.5 28 030 548
gorew [qly. 3] M-645030-5) a Zeal, off 88 mm 0.0,
5 28 260 828 1,2,3,4,5,101 20 082 028




Imclex  Desoriptlon Fark fndex Desoripiion Part
Mumber  Varlatton Mumber Humber fumbar  Vanation Number Fnrrher
g Breather 17 Serew, Hwead fonming S80xLA2I0 2
2,5,4,5,101 1 2% DEE 088
Before Serial No. 2826800001 use: 20 038 01-8 ia Ciamp, hose
After Serial Mo. 28266000711 use Kit 28 7585 28-S 1,2,3,4,5,101 12 287 038
a Kit, breathey ] Hose, breather
{includes 10,13,15,17} 1,2,3,4,5,107 28 326 01-8
1 28 755 26-8 20 Connecting Fod (31d.}{(2)
10 Grommat, bresther 1,3,4,101 28 G587 01-8
1.2,3,4,5,101 28 313 01-8 20 Connacting Rod {Skd.) (2)
11 Fead, breather 2,5 25 087 04-3
1,2,3,4,5,101 28 402 01-8 20 Connecting Rod (.25} (2)
2 Retainer, reed 1,3,4,101 28 087 02-8
1,2,3,4,5,101 28 018 028 20 Conneciing Rod {.25) (2)
i3 Screw 25 28 067 03-8
2.3,4,5,101 21 Piston w/Ring Set (Sid.} (2)
Before Serial No. 2826600001 use: M-545010-8 (includes 22,23)
After Serial No. 2826600011 use: 28 085 07-5 - 1,3,4,101 28 874 ¢1-8
13 Secrew, thread forming $50x1.23x10 21 Pision w/Ring Set (8td.) (2)
1 28 095 07-S (includes 22,23)
14 Secrew, hei. flange M6x1.0x10 (2) 2,5 28 874 02-8
1,2,3,4,5,101 M-639010-S 22  Ring Sei (Swd.) (2)
i5 Gaslet, breather cover 1,3,4,101 28 108 ¢1-8
1,2,3,4,5,101 28 041 06-8 22 Ring Set (8id.) (2)
i6 Cover, breather 25 28 108 028
1.2,3,4,5,101 28 035 08-8 23 Retainer, piston pin (4)
17 Screw (2) 1,2,3,4,5,101 24 0@ 91-8
2,3,4.5101
Before Serial No. 2826600001 use: M-645016-3
After Serial No. 2826600011 use: 28 036 06-S




iy

#

)
=

Groun S
Ol Panfiubrication

Index Description Pari Index Description Part
Mumber Variation Nurnber Numier Mumber Variation Number Numbsy

1 Dipstick 5 Scraw, hax. flange M8:x1.25x70 (2)
1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,2,14,15,16,17,18, 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18,
101,702,103,104,105,108,107, 101,102,103,104,105,108,107,108,
108,109,110,111 25038 91-8 109,110,111 M-838070-3

P Tube, dipstick 8 Crankease, lower
1.2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18, (Replaced by 28 5581 08-5)
101,102,103,104,105,108,107,108, {Repiaced by 28 561 13-8)
109,110,111 28123 61-8 6,8,9,101,102,104,105,108,107.108,

3 Serew, tory countersunk hed, MSu0.8x7 (2} 708,111 23 861 01-8
1,2,3,4,5,6,7,6,8,14,15,16,17,18, & Crankesse, lower - aseambly

101,102,108,104,105,708, 107,108,
109,110,111

Zoresn, ofl pick-up
1,2,3,4,5,8,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,15,
TO,102,103,104,105,106,107 108,
109,116,111

MEREUI0-E

251682 018

Uncludes 3,4,7-10, and 25 861 08-5 which is
replaced by 28 561 13-5)
1,2,53,4,8,7.14,15,16,17,18,103,110 28 861 155




intlex  Decuription Part Index  Descrimion Part
Musnlisy  Variation Number Hasnlzey Mumber  Variation Number Humibe

7 Pision, relief valve 22 Beorew, hew b, MExioxis
1,2,3,4,6,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18, 1,2,3,4,5,6,7.8,9,14,15,16,17,18,
101,102,103,104,108,1086,107,108, 101,102,103,104,705,108,7107,108,

108,110,111 12 482 028 109,140,141 B-610018-5

& Spiing, relief valve 23 Serew, hex. flange MBx1.25240 &)
1,2,3.4,5,6,7,6,9,14,15,16,17,18, 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18,
101,102,703,104,105,108,107,108, 101,102,103,104,105,106,7107,108,

108,110,171 12 089 168 108,110,111 Mi-838040-3

g Bin, roll 24 Serew, hex, flange Max1.25x115 {2)
1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,8,14,15,16,17,18, 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18,
101,102,103,104,105,108,107,108, 101,102,103,104,105,106,107,108,

109,110,111 ¥-280-3-5 109,110,111 W-832115-8
i0 Plug, nips 25 Plug, diain

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18, 4,15,105,111 52 138 02-8

101,102,703,104,105,1086,107,108, 25 Plug, drain {2}

109,110,111 H-75-38-8 1,2,3,5,6,7,8,9,14,16,17,18,

11 Pump assembly, oil 101,102,103,104,106,107,108,

{Includes 12-15,17) 109,110 52 139 025
1,2,3,4,5,6,7.8,9,14,15,16,17,18, 26 Kit, oil drain valve
101,102,103,104,105,106,107,108, (Includes 27)

108,110,111 28 383 02-8 4,14,15,105,110,111 25 755 14-8
i2 O-Ring (2) 27 Cap, cil drain valve

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,8,14,15,16,17,18, 4,14,15,105,110,111 25 173 14-8

101,102,103,104,105,106,107,108, 28 Fifter, ofl

109,110,111 28 183 01-8 1,2,3,4,5,6,7.9,14,15,17,18,

13 Plate, wear 101,102,103,104,105,106,107,108,
1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18, 109,110,111 12 050 61-8
101,102,103,104,105,106,107,108, 28 Filter, oil
109,110,111 28 146 01-8 8,16 28 050 01-8

14 Bearing, ball 29 Nipple, oil filter
1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18, 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,9,14,15,16,17,18,
101,102,103,104,105,106,107,108, 101,102,103,104,105,1086,107,108,

109,110,111 28 030 01-8 108,110,111 28 136 01-8

15 Cover, oil pump 29 Nippie, oil filier
1,2,3,4,5,8,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18, 8 24136 01-8
101,102,103,104,105,106,107,108, 30 Washer, flat
109,110,111 28 085 02-8 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,9,14,15,16,17,18,

i6 Serew, hex. flange MBxX1.6x20 (3} 101,102,103,104,105,106,107,108,
1.2,3.4,5,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18, 109,110,111 28 468 05-8
101,102,103,104,105,108,107,108, 31 KKit, oil filter adapter
109,110,111 M-651020-8 (Includes 32)

17 Seal, ofl 1,2,3,4,5,7,14,15,18 28 755 12-8%
1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18, a2 O-Ring 30 mm 1D,
101,102,103,104,105,108,107,108, 1,2,3,4,5,7,14,15,18 28 153 03-S
109,110,111 28 032 02-8 32 O-Ring 30 mm LD.

18 Sprocket, oll pump (Used after Serial Number 2805000011,
1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18, with adapier 28 029 11-8)
101,102,103,104,105,1086,107,108, 6,16,17,101,102,103,104,105,

109,110,111 28 083 03-8 106,107,108,102,110,111 28 153 08-8

19 Washer, wave 32 O-Ring 80 mm LD.
t,2,3,45,6,7,8,9,14,15,16,17,18, {Used with 28 029 15-S adapter)
101,102,103,104,105,108,107,108, 8 28183 028
108,110,111 28 488 04-S

20 Washer, fock 144" HNOTE: O-Bing 28 153 03-8 used between adapier and
1,2.3,4,5,6,7,8.9,14,15,16,17,18, cranksase.
101,7102,102,104,105,106,107,108,

109,110,111 H20-1-5

21 Washer, plain 1/8°
1.2,8,4,5,6,7,6,9,14,18,16,17,18,
101,102,103,104,105,108,107,108,

102,110,111 H-28-82-8




Ol Pan/Lubrication
{Cont.) TH16 & TH18
Index Description Part Index Desoripion Part
Mumber  Variation Mumbsar Mumber Mumber Variation Numbsr Hamndber
33 Adapier, off diller 28 Plug
101,104,105 2.6,9 H7E-23-5
Before Serial Number 2505000001 37 Kit, oil pressure swiich
built with 28 029 01-8* (Replaced by {Includes switch and Ol Seniry Lead
28 028 07-8%) 28 518 02-8)
Afier Serial Number 2805000011 1,3.4,5,7,14,15,16,18,101,102,103,
built with 28 755 19-S# 104,105,106,107,108,109,110,111 28 784 D2-8
323 Adapier, oil filier 37 Switch, oll pressure
16,17,102,103,108,110,111 (Replaced by 25 089 24-5)
Before Serial Number 2805000001 8 52 029 053
built with 28 029 07-8* 37 Swikch, ol pressure
After Serial Nurmber 2805000011 17 52 099 07-5
built with 28 755 19-8#
33 Adapter, oii filter *NOTE: RTY ussed beiwesn adapler and ¢crankcase.
7.8,107 28 028 §7-5°
34 Adapter, oil filter #NOTE: O-Ring 28 153 03-3 used between adapier and
{Reptaced by 28 029 13-58%) crankease.
8 28 029 08-5
35 Gasket, oil filier adapter
{Used with 28 029 08-S adapter)
8 28 041 05-8

Qil Pan/Lubrication

{Cont.)

e




Index D 33ﬁ§s§ Hon Part lgdex Bescripiion
Mumber  Vaidslion Number Mumbar Mumaber  Varialion Number
88 Ring, P10 45 Adapter, ofl filler
15, 1 i1 28 141 058 (includes 486}
39 b, “A7 mound pump adapier 16 24025 02-5
(Includes 40,41) 4 C-Fing
3,7,104,108 28 755 15-8 16 24 155 13-5
38 Kit, “B” mount pump adeapter 47 Bushing, reducing (2)
{Includes 40,41) (Steel - 7/8x1/4:01/2 N.P.T.F)
14,109,110 28 755 168 6 25 158 10-S
A0 Sorew, H.C. 7M16-14x1-1/2Y (4} 48 Nipple, hext. (2}
3,7,104,108 Hig-21-8 (1/4-18 NLP.T.F. x 1" tong)
40  Screw, H.C. 7/16-14x2" (4) 16 52 136 02-8
14,16,18,108,710 X-8-20-8 49 Hose, oil {ved iracer} {2}
41 Washer, lock 716" (4} (1/8-27 N.P.T.F. male coupling,
3,7,14,16,18,104,108,102,110 X-23-1-8 1/4-18 N.P.8.M. female coupling x 23" long)
42 Shroud, sealing 16 52 326 11-8
16 28 424 01-5 50 Bushing, reducing {2)
43 Adapier, pump (Black - 1/8x1/4 N.P.T.F.}
16,18 28 029 i2-8 16 A-106-S
44 Spacer, pump adapier (4) LY Adapter, remote oil filter
14,16,18,109,110 28 112 08-8 16 25 028 01-8




&9

]
oy
]

Group 4
HeadValve/Breather

Index Description Part Index Description Part
Mumber Variation Number Mumber Mumber Variaiion Number MNMumber

1 Belt, timing 1 Screw, hex. head poly-lok
1,2,3,4,5,6,7 28 203 01-8 M0.728 (2)

2 Gasket, valve cover - #1 side 8,7 28 D86 05-8
1,2,3,4,5,6,7 g 041 02-8 12 Serew, hex. flange MEx1.0x16 (2)

3 Ring, snap 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 M-G32016-8
1,2,3,4,5,6,7 28141 01-8 13 Washer, plain /4" (2}

£ Washer, thrust - #1 side 1.2,3,4,5,6,7 28 488 07-5
1.2,3,4,5,6,7 23 468 01-8 14 Camshati, #2 cylinder

5 Seal, ol (2) 1,2,5,4,5 23 012 04-8
1.2,3,4,5,6,7 28 032 04-S 15 Plate, governor backing

] Camshait, #1 cylinder 1,23456,7 28 148 62-8
1,2,.3,4,5 28 912 035 18 Screw, hex. flange MBx1.0x20 (2)

7 Sprocket, camshalt (2) 1,234,567 M-845020-8
1,2,3,4,5,6,7 23 093 04-8 7 Pauliey, idler

2 Camshait, 41 oylinder 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 28 003 02-8

{includes ©) 18 Body, governor

6.7 23 48 018 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 25 208 062-8

g Spring, ACRK 18 Pin, colled
8.7 28 08D 128 1,2,34,5,8,7 28 920 0718

10 Walght, ACR {2 iy Sall, governor {8}
8,7 28 044 01-8 1,2,3,4,5,87 28 184 018




Index  BDeserintion Part Irglex  Dresoription Part
Hombar  Varation Numbar Mumbar Musaber  Varston Numbser Hunibor
21 Cover, govermnos a6 Cap, valve spring {4}
1,2,3,4,56,7 28028 07-8 1,254,567 25178 05
22 Bushing, govemor 37 Sowing, valve (4)
1,2,3,4,5,8,7 28 183 02-8 1,2,5,4,5,8,7 25 080 045
23 Bpacer, Hovernor 38 Retainer, valve soring (4)
1,234,587 28 12 62-8 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 28 018 04-8
24 Shaft, governor cross 39 Seal, valve siem {2)
1,2,4,8,7 28 144 §3-5 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 28 032 01-8
24 Shail, governor cross 40 Vaive, exhaust (Sid.) (2)
35 28 144 04-8 1,2,.34,5,6,7 28 015 01-8
25 Beal, governor cross shaft 40 Vaive, exhaust {25) (2)
1,2,4,6,7 28 (32 08-8 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 28 016 02-8
25 Seal, governor cross shaft 4% Valve, intale (Std.) (2)
3,5 28 032 02-8 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 28 017 01-3
28 Yoke, governor 41 Valve, intale (.25) (2}
1.2,3,4,5,8,7 28 471 91-8 1,2,3,4,56,7 28 017 02-8
27 Screw, hex. soecket bution head 42 Camshaft, #2 cviinder
Max0.7x10 (2) {Includes 9}
{Reptaced by M-410010-8) 6,7 28 010 02-5
1,2,3,4,5,6,7 M-466010-S 43 Giasket, valve cover - #2 side
28 Kit, rocker arm (4) 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 28 041 03-8
(Includes 29,30} 44 Cover, valve - #2 side
1,2,.3,4,5,6,7 28 755 15-8 1,2,3,4,5,8,7 28 086 04-8
29 Nut, hex. jam (4) 45 Screw, hex. flange M6x1.6x25 (10)
1,2,3,4,5,6,7 M-538003-8 1,3,4,6 -639025-8
30 Scraw, slotied sei {4) 45 Screw, hex. flange MGx1.0x25 (8)
1,2,3,4,5,6,7 28 086 01-8 25,7 M-538025-8
31 Spring, shaft (2) 48 Cap, cil fill
1,2,3,4,5,6,7 23 (89 01-S (Includes 47)
3z Shaft, rocker arm (2) 1,2,3,4,5,8,7 24 227 92-5
1,2,3,4,5,6,7 28144 M-8 a7 C-Ring
32 Screw, hex. flange M5x0.8x16 (4) 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 24 153 02-8
1,2,3,4,5,6,7 hi-545016-S 48 Spacer, threaded (5}
24 Ring, retaining (4) 2,57 28 112 03-8
1,2,3,4,5,6,7 28 141 028 49  Washer, plain /4" (5)
35 Lock, retainer (8) 2,57 *-25-835-5
1,2,3,4,5,6,7 28 062 01-8




TH16 & TH18

Group 5
lgnition/Elecirical

Index Description Part Index Descripiion Part
Number Variation Number Number Number Varation Number Number
i Kii, stator (15 amp) 8 Mut, hex. flange M5x0.8 {(2)
{Includes 2 and Terminal 25 452 01-5 [qty. 2)) 2,7,8,14,24 M-541050-5
1,2,3,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,20, 8 Rectitier-regulaior (25 amp)
21,23,24,25,100 237878-8 22 25 403 048
i Kit, stator (25 amp) 10 Connector, recepiacle {2}
{Includes 2,10, and Terrninal 22 25 155 04-8
25 452 06-3 [qty. 2]} 11 -Connecioy, tab
22 25 755 07-S 22 25 155 03-8
2 Screw, sems hex. cap 10-24x3/4" (4} 12 Swiich, key
1,2,3,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,20, {includes 13-15)
21,23,24,25,100 H-67-51-8 2,3,7,8,11,14,20,24,100 25 (089 04-8
2 Screw, sems hex. cap 16-24x1" (4) 13 Washer, LT.
22 25 086 29-8 2,3,7,8,11,14,20,24,100 48 488 02-8
3 Spacer, restifiersegulator i4 Nut, hex. 9H6"
2,7,8,14,24 28 112 04.8 2,3,7,8,11,14,20,24,100 48 100 01-8
4 Connecior 15 Key (8stof 3)
1,3,11,12,13,15,16,17,20,21,28, 2,3,7,8,11,14,20,24,100 43 240 015
25,100 236602-8 18 Cap, solenoid
5 Connscior 1,2,2,7,8,11,12,14,16,17,20,23,
2,7.6,14,24 2864735 24,100 25 {73 078
5 Flectifler-regulstor {15 amo} 17 plust, hew, 1A4-20 (2)
1,2.3,7.8,11,12,13,14 18,18,17,20, ,2,8,7.8,11,12,14,16,17,20,23,
21,23,24,25,100 41 403 48-3 24,100 HeFE2-8
7 Serew, phillips hd, H1-1827/872) 8 Yashary, lock 14" {2)

1,53,11.912,13,15,16,17,20,21,22,
2355100

1,2,5,7,8,11,12,14,16,17,20,23,
24,100

#-22-11-8




index  Desciption Part Index  Descristion Past
faenber  Variation Numbst Bhusmbey BMumber  Varation Numbay Mumbar
18 Solenold 31 Washer, plaln 3/8°
1,2,3,7,8,11,12,14,16,17,20,23, 1,2.3,6,7.6,11,12,158,14,1516,17.
24100 25 425 02-8 20,21,22,28,24,25 100 12 468 028
20 Bracket, solenoid 52 Flywhos!
8 28126 16-8 1,2,3,6,7,8,11,12,18,14,15,18,17,
2t Screw, hiex flange MSy1.0x18 20,21,22,23,24,25,100 28 025 61-S
8 M-670016-8 33 Screw, hex, flangs MSx0.8:20 {4)
22 Kit, grass soreen 1,2,3,6,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,18,17,
{includes 23-25) 20,21,22,23,24,25,100 M-545020-8
1,3,7,14,16,17,22,100 54 755 15-8 34 Module, #1 cvlindey
23 Screw, hext. cap M&x0.7x25 (4) 1,2,3,6,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,
1,3,7,14,16,17,20,22,100 M-403025-5 20,21,22,23,24,25,100 28 534 02-8
24 Washer, plain 1/2" {(4) 35 Module, #2 cvlinder
1,3,7,14,16,17,20,22,100 ¥-25-92-5 1,2,3,6,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,
25 Spacer (4) 20,21,22,23,24,25,100 28 584 01-8
1,3,7,14,16,17,20,22 100 24 112 G4-8 36 Spark plug (2)
26 Serew, fan mounting {(4) : - 1,2,3,6,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,
1,3,7,14,16,22 100 20,21,22,23,24 25,100 12 132 §2-8
Before Serial No. 2723700001 built 37 Switch, rocker
with M-632016-S (and 12 112 01-8) 6 25 099 10-8
After Serial No. 2723700011 buikt 28 Bracket, swiich
with 25 086 47-S 6 28126 11-8
27 Spacer, fan {(4) 39 Clip, cable (2)
(Replaced by 25 086 47-S) 2.7 47 154 915
1,3,7,14,16,22,100 12 112 61-5 38 Clip, cable
28 Bolt, shoulder M&:x1.0x16 (4) 3,8,11,14.24 A7 154 (01-8
2,6,8,11,17,20,23,24,25 25 086 47-8 46 Clip, terminal
29 Fan 2,7.8,14,24 234531-8
1,2,3,8,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,16,17, 41 Connector (3 coniact)
20,21,22,23,24,25 100 28 157 0i-8 {Spec 54510)
30 Screw, hex. flange M10x1.5x45.8 13 48 155 01-8
1,2,3,6,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,16,17, 41 Connector (5 contact)
20,21,22,23,24,25,100 12 086 14-8 100 48 155 01-8

el
k]



fndex Description Part Index Description Part
Mumber Variation Number Number Number Variation Number Number
42 Adapter, front drive Harness, wiring
13,15 24 629 09-8 15 28176 13-8
43 Screw, hex. flange Mi8x1.25x25 (4) Harness, wiring
12,13,15,20 \-839025-3 22 28176 17-8
44 Screen, grass Lead, black, starier to sclenoid
13,15 28 162 02-8 {5-1/2" - 6 gauge - terminals:
45 Screen, grass 2 insulated barrel grip eyelets)
20 24 162.18-8 1,2,3,7,8,11,12,14,16,17,20,23,
4% Shaft, front diive (134 mm long) 24,100 12 518 09-5
12 28 144 05-8 Lead, black, ground
46 Shafi, front drive {122 min long) (3" - 18 gauge - terminals: 1 insulated grip
20 24 144 23-8 barrel eyelet, 1 insulated push on taby)
47 Screen, grass (40 mm diameter hole) 2,3,7,11,14,24 28 518 01-8
12 24 182 22-8 Lead, duplex
48 Secrew, hex. cap Mex1.0x75 (&) 6 28176 (o8
12,13,15,21 28 086 03-8 Lead, black {18-1/2" - 16 gauge -
49 Washer, plain 1/4" (4) terminals: 1 insulated grip barrel
12,13,15,21 X-25-53-8 eyelet, 1 insulated push on tab)
5¢ Screen, grass 6 28 518 03-8
21 24 162 25-S Serew, hex. flange M4x0.7x10 (2}
51 Screw, set (Secures wiring connector to #1
12,138,15,21 25 080 438 cylinder baffle)
52 Ring, support 1.8,12,14,16,14,20,21,22,23,24,
12,13,15,21 24 141 06-8 25,100 M-448010-S
53 Spacer (4) Screw, hex. flange M6x1.0x16
12,13,15,21 238 112 06-8 1,2,3,6,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,
54 Washer, spring (4} 20,21,22,23,24,25,100 - M-845015-S
12,13,15,21 24 468 11-8 Screw, hax, flange M0x1.0x25
2,3,7,11,14,24 M-6450625-8
Mot Hlustrated Seraw, hex. fange Mex1.0:10

Decal, grass sereen 16 iE-638010-8
1,3,7,14,16,17,22,100 24 118 18-8 Tie, cable {3)

Harness, wiring 1,2,3,6,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,18,17,
1,8,12,13,14,16,17,20,21,23, 20,22,23,24,25,100 He268-1-8
24.25,100 28 178 02-8 Tie, cable (4}

Harness, jumpsy 21 HASET-8
2.7.8,14,24 28176 082 Washer, plaln 1747

Marness, wiing
2,11
Marness, Wiing
(Replaced by 28 178 12-5)
-
oty F gt
Harnzes, wiing
t4,24

25176 128

25 176 0568

26 176 03-8

1,2,3,7,8,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,
20,,21,22,25,24,25,100
Washer, plain 14"
23,711
Washer, lock 1247
2,3,7,11,14,24

ol
2




Blower Housin

Index Description Part index Description Part
Number Variation Number Number Number  Variation Number Number
1 Bafile, #1 cylinder & Housing, blower {(with threaded inseris)
1,2.3,4,5,6,9,10,11,12,101,102,103 28 063 04-8 (Replaced by 28 027 09-5 - no threaded inseris)
2 Screw, hex. {lange MGx1.0:16 {B) 9,103 28 027 05-8
1,2,3,4,5,6,10,11,12,101,102,103  M-545016-3 8 Housing, blower {no threaded inseris)
3 Serew, hex. flange M5x0.8x16 10 ‘ 28 027 09-8
1,2,3,4,5,6,9,10,11,12,101,102,103 M-5450186-8 8 Housing, blower
4 Stud, MEx1.0x241 (2) 11
(Use before Serial No. 2722600011) Built with 28 027 06-8 uniil
5,11,101,102,103 28 g72 01-8 Serial No. 28015000061
4 Stud, MBx1L.0x41 (2) At Serial No. 2801500001 but before
9 28 072 01-8 2802300011 buil with 28 027 02-3.
] Bafile, valley After Serial No. 2802300001 built
1,6,8,10,11,12,101,103 28 083 01-8 with 28 027 14-8.
6 Bafile, valley 8 Housing assembly, blowser
23,458,102 28 083 02-8- (Includes 19)
7 Housing, biower {Use afier Serial No. 2802300001)
1,5,101 28 027 01-5 1 28 827 14-8
7 Housing, blower & Mutt, hey. flange MGx1.0 {2}
12 28 027 028 {Use before Serial No. 2722600011)
2 tiousing, blower 5,11,101,102,103 a-541030-5
{Replaced by 28 027 02-5) g Nei, hex. fHangs MEx1.0 (2)

25,4,6,102 28 027 028

9 M-G41080-2

18



Blower Housing & Baliles

{Cont.) THI8 & TH18
index  Desoripiion Pari index  Dascription Pari
Mumbser  Vardalion Number Baraber Mummber  Varlation Number Mumber
10 Cover, rectiffer-regulator 8 Cover, acosss (&)
2,345,102 28 088 11-8 (Use afler Serial No. 2802300001)
1% Screw, phillips hd, 11-1647/8" {2} 11 24 086 64-8
2,345,102 24 086 18-8 9 Clip, mounting (4)
12 Screw, thiead jorming MSx1.0x30 (2) (Use after Serial No. 2802300001)
1,2,3,4,6,10,12 M-548030-8 11 25 184 §2-8
12 Screw, thread forming Mex1.0230 (2) 20 Kit, blower housing access hole plug
(Use after Serial No. 2722600001) {Includes 2 plugs)
5,11,101,102,103 M-545030-8 {Use before Serial No. 2802300011)
12 Screw, thread forming M&x1.0x30 11 24 755 80-5
9 M-645020-8 21 Cover, starier
13 Screw, hex. flange M6x1.0x26 (4) 4 28 686 128
1,2,3,4,5,6,10,11,12,101,102,103  M-645020-8 22 Screw, hex. cap 1/4-203/8" {2)
13 Screw, hex. Hange M621.0x20 (9) 4 X-132-1-8
9 i3-645020-8 23 Mut, hex. flange M5x0.8 {2)
14 Screw, hex. flange MEx0.8x16 (5) 11,12 M-541956-8
3,102 M-551016-S 24 Lover, biower housing
15 Guard, stylized 11,12 28 096 13-8
3,102 i2 314 07-8 25 Serew, hex. Hange M5x0.8x10 (2)
16 Kit, access panel 11,12 M-545016-S
(Inciudes 17-19) 26 Bafile, #2 cylinder
{Used after Serial No. 2802300001) 1,2,3,4,5,6,9,10,11,12,101,102,103 28 063 03-5
11 25 755 21-8
17 Screw, hex. flange M6x1.0x16 (4) NOT ILLUSTRATED
{Use after Serial No. 2802300001) Deral, grass scresn
11 M-645016-8 3,102 24 118188




Index Descriplion Pari index Description Part
Number Variation Number Number Number Varation Number Number
i Siarter assembly, bendix G Handle, starter
(includes 2-7 ) 2,3 25 166 ¢1-8
1,2 23 028 01-3 11 Rope, siarier
2 Kit, drive 2,3 12 166 §i-8
1,2 12 755 54-8 12 Housing, starier
3 Cap, drive 2,3 12 981 01-8
1.2 28 227 02-8 13 Spring & Keeper
4 Armature 23 12 0B 65-5
1,2 45 170 03-8 14 Pulley
5 Kit, brush & spring 23 12 Q83 01-8
1,2 82 755 28-8 15 Kit, pawl {dog) repair
& Cap, commetaior end (Includes 16)
1,2 28 227 01-8 2.3 12 FEY 08-8
7 Sorew, starter 5-3/4" long (2) 16 Serew, pozidriv
1,2 28 086 04-8 2,3 41 86 035
2 Sorew, hex. Honge M5x0.8710 (8) i7 Cup, drive
2,3 M-538010-8 2,3 15 188 01-8
& Starter assambly, rebraciable

(includes 10-16)

2.3

2 188 818

’



GGroup 8
Fuel System

9

o

Index Descripiion Part Index Description Part
Number Varation Number Number Number Variation Number Number
1 Kit, fuel pumgp ] Filter, fuel
(includes 2) 1,5,21 25 050 03-8
1,58 28 559 (04-8 ] Line, fuel 7-1/2" (oump to carburetor)
1 it fuel pump 1,2,4,5,7.21 i5 358 03-8
(Includes 2} 10 Kit, carburetor with gaskeis
2,.4,7.21 28 5592 03-3 {includes 11-13}
2 Giasket, #1 valve cover 1,2 28 853 04-8
1,2,4,56,7,8,21 28 041 02-8 10 iit, carbureior with gashels
3 Screw, hex. flange MEx1.0x40 (5) {Inciudes 11-13)
(Valve cover mouniing screws) 5,7.21 25 853 67-8
24,7 M-539040-8 11 Gasket, carburetor
3 Scraw, hex, flange M6x1.6x40 (2) 1,2,4,5,7,8,8,10,21 24 041 15-8
{Fuel reguiator mounting screws) 12 Carburstor assembly
9,10 3-G39040-8 {For infermation only, not available separately)
4 Bracket, lifi-lead {Bervice witih kits 28 757 05-5, 28 757 06-8,
1,5,8,9,10,21 251268 17-8 28 757 07-8, 28 757 08-5,
4 Bracket, lifi-laad (2) 24 757 20-9)
247 28 126 17-8 1,2 25 083 04-3
& Clamp, hose (4) 12 Carburstor assembiy
1.2,4,5,7,8,21 HB28-0-5 (For information only, not available separaialy)
& Lineg, fusl] 2-3/2° {pump to fus! Blier) (Bervice with kils 28 787 05-5, 28 757 06-5,
1,821 25 383 15-8 28 757 O7-3, 28 7BY 05-8,
5] Line, fuel 13-1/8" {pump o fuel fller) 24 757 20-8}
3 25 383 02-5 5,721 28 0953 07-8
7 13

Clim
8 47 184 B8

Zacked, alr cleoner
i

1.8,4,5,7,8.8,10.21 24 041 1445

fu

Bl




index Description Fart Indexy Desorintion Part
Mumbar  Variation Number Mumbey Musnbar  Varation Momber Humber
14 i, eavburetor with oaskels 19 Fail, 42 slde Tusi iank
(Includes 11,13,15) 247 28 380 62-8
4,8 28 BE3 02-5 20 Fail, 1 side fual fank
18 Carburetor assembly 247 28 388 038
{For information only, not available separately) 21 Cap, fuel tank
(Service with kits 28 757 05-5, 28 757 05-5, 2,47 15 173 62-8
238 757 08-S, 24 757 20-5) 22 Line, fuel 13" (pump o fusl tank)
4.8 28 053 02-5 247 23 3583 01-8
6 Siud, carburator MEx1.0XI22 (2) 23 Bushing, fuel line
1,2,4,5,7,9,10,21 M-529122-5 2.47 2% 158 648
17 Muz, hex. flange M6:1.0 {2) 24 Valve, fuel shui-off
1,2,4,5,7,8,10,21 h-541060-8 24,7 25 462 03-8
18 Tanlk, fuel 25 Bushing, fuel fank
247 28 055 61-8 2,47 25 313 01-8
> Fuel System

Indexx  Descripiion Part index Description Part
Mumber Variation Number Mumbear Mummber Variation Number Mumber
26 Cover, valve #1 31 Carburgtor assembly
9,10 23 098 14-8 (For information only, not available separately)
27 Line, fuel 17-1/2" (Service with kits 28 757 08-S, 24 757 20-8,
8,10 285 283 02-8 9 28 053 06-8
28 Line, vacuum 21-1/2" 31 Carburetor assembly
9,10 28 353 3-8 {For information only, not available separately)
25  Clamp, hose (2) (Service with kits 28 757 08-S, 24 757 20-8,
9,10 H-A26-3-8 10 25 053 02-8
a0 iz, carburetor with gaskels - LPG az Bracket, LP fusl
{includes 11,18, 31, and Lead 28 518 04-5} 9,10 28 128 14-8
9 25 883 06-8 a3 Washer, lock 1/47
a8 i, earburstor with gaskals - LPG 9 H22-11-8
(Includes 11,18, 31, and Lead 28 518 04-8) 34 Soraw, hex. flange MSxD.3x30
10 28 853 088 g M-B45020-8
84 Sorew, hew. flangs M5G.Ex18
10 BR-BAROT6-8

ne
&3



Lead, red

Fuel System
{Cont.) TH16 & TH1g
index  Desorigtion Part Index  Descripiion Part
Mumber Variation Number Mumbey Mumber  Variation Mumbsr Humber
3B Clamp, spring hose (2) Mot Hilustraied
9,10 25 257 01i1-8 Deeal, fuel tank
38 Feguiator assembly, fusl 24,7 i2 118 218
(Includes 37-42) Decal, CO warning
9,10 12 403 64-5 9,10 25 113 18-8
37 Fegulateor, 2 stage Tuel Filter, lock-off solencid
(Includes 38-40) 9,10 24 050 04-S
9,10 24 403 04-8 Kit, overhaui with gaskeis
38 Cap, primary {Includes 11,13)
8,10 24 173 04-8 1.2,4,5,7,8,21 28 757 05-5
39 Spring, anti-iamper Kit, float repair with gaskeis
8,10 24 089 38-3 {Includes 11,13}
40 Cap, secondary 1,2,4,5,7,8,21 28 757 068
9,10 24 173 05-8 Kit, solenoid repair with gaskeis
41 Fitting, 90° barbad (includes 11,13)
9,10 24 294 10-8 1,2,5,7,21 28 757 07-8
42 Solenoid, 12 VOC lock-off iit, choke repair with gaskeis
{(Includes filter 24 050 04-S} (Includes 11,13}
9,10 24 435 04-8 1,2,4,5,7,8,9,10,21 28 757 08-8
Kit, gasket with gaskeis
{Includes 11,13)
1,2,45,7,8,9,10,21 24 757 20-8

(18" - 18 gauge - terminals: 1 insulated

socket, 1 insulated push on tab)
9,10

28 518 04-8




22

%
%@

index Description Pari index Description Pari
Number Variation Number Number Number Vasiation Number Number

1 Screw, hey. flange M6x1.0x16 (2) 8 Clamp, cable (2)

1,9,13,15,16,17,18,21 Mi-645016-8 1,7,9,13,14,15,16,17,18,21 12 237 01-8
1 Screw, hex. flange M6x1.0x16 8 Clamp, cable

6,7,12,14,22 M-645016-S 6,12,22 i2 237 01-8
2 Spacer {2) 9 Mui, hex. M4x0.7

1,7,9,13,15,16,17,18,21 15 112 088 1,7,9,13,14,15,16,17.18,21 M-446030-8
2 Spacer 10 Screw, hex. cap M4x0.7x30

6,12,14,22 15 112 08-5 1,7,9,13,14,15,16,17,18,21 i-401030-8
3 Washer, spring 7/16” 11 Bracket, conitrol

1,8,7,9,12,13,14,16,17,18,21,22 15 488 01-8 1,6,7,9,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,21,22 28 126 03-&
4 Lever, choke 12 Bushing, linkage retaining {3)

1.6,7.9,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,21,22 23 023 01-8 1,6,7.9,12,15,14,15,15,17,18,21,22 25 158 11-8
g Linkage, choke 13 Linkage, throtile

1,8,7.9,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,21,22 28 079 05-8 1,6,7,9,12,13,14,15,16,17,16,21,22 28 479 02-8
g Lever, thratile 14 Bushing, inkage retaining

1,7.2,15,14,15,16,17,18,21 28 080 128 1,8,7,9,12,18,14,15,16,17,18,21,22 2&5 158 (&8-8
7 Sorew, hex. flange M5z0.8x20 15 Spring, linkage

1,8,15,16,17,16 B-54502G-8 1,7,9,12,13,14,15,16,17,21 28 099 038
7 Soraw, hey. flanges 5208480 (3) 15 Spring, linkage (2)

e

714
Serew, hoy. flange M5x0.8x80 ()
13,21

M-B48020-8

BA-548025-8

6,18,22
Soring, linkags
17

25 029 07-5

2% 029 078

]

i
4



Engine Controls
{Cont.) TH16 & THH8
Ingey  Descorintlon Part Index Descripiion Part
Mumber  Variation Number HMumbar Bumber  Variation Mumber Mumbaer
15 Lever, carbursior plvet 23 Lever, governor
1,7,9,12,13,14,15,18,21 28 680 08-8 1,6,7.8,12,13,14,15,18,17,18,21,22 28 030 12-8
16 Laver, carburetor pivot 24 Mut, hex. flange Méx1.¢
6,17,18,22 28 080 11-8 1,6,7,9,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,21,22 M-B41060-8
17 Spaeer, pivol 25 Spring, governer (free lengih 70 mm)
1,6,7,8,12,13,14,15,15,17,18,21,22 28 112 01-8 1,7,13,14,15,18,21 28 089 05-8
ig Bushing, pivol 18 mm 25 Soring, governor (free lengih 73.5 mm)
1,7.9,12,13,14,15,16,21 28 158 02-3 5] 23 089 08-8
18 Bushing, pivetl 15.4 mm 25 Spring, governor (free length 80 mm)
§,17,18,22 28 158 05-8 9,12,17,18,22 28 089 06-5
19 Lever, governor spring pivot 26 Screw, thread forming M6x1.0x30
1,6,7,9,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,21,22 23 80 08-S 1,6,8,12,13,15,16,17,18,21,22 \i-645050-3
20 Linkage, spead conirol lever 26 Screw, thread forming M6x1.0x30 (2)
1,7,13,14,15,17,18,21 28 979 0568 7,14 M-645030-8
20 Linkage, spesd confrol lever 27 Screw, hex. flange Mox1.0x20 {4)
9,16 28 079 08-8 1,6,7.9,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,21,22 M-651020-8
21 Linkage, governor 28 Screw, hex. flange MSx0.8:186
1,6,7.9,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,21,22 28 079 04-S 1,6,7,9,12,14,15,16,17,18,22 #1-545016-8
22 Screw, hex. flange M6x1.0x25
1,6,7,9,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,
21,22 Sii-642025-8
Engine Controls
{(Cont.)
tndex  Dascripiion Part Index Description Pari
Mumber Variation Number Mumber NMumber Variation Number Number
29 Laver, throtlle 33 Linkage, consiant spesad
7,14 28 080 07-8 6,i2,22 28 079 078
20 Snscar (2} 34 Spacer (2)
714 15 112 043 7,14 24 113 888
3 Must, hiex. flange MBxD.E (3) 38 Zrachket, clamp
g.12.22 M-541080-8 7,14 26 126 02-8

Hod, constant spead

G222 28 471 028

5N
B3]




‘ { - e
A N
£ . O
N 38 N
oF e
g gl [
44 C!} ga ;
‘% > R
42 41
Index Description Part index Descripiion Part
Numiber Varation Number Number Mumber Variation Number Number
36 Cable assembly, choke 44 Nuit, hes. Iock MiBx0.8 {2}
{Includes 37) 7,13,21 i-547050-8
13,21 28 225 02-8 45 Cable assembly, choke
37 Wut, hex. 3/8-24 (Includes 37}
6,7,12,13,21,22 #-83-4-5 8,7,12,22 28 225 04-8
38 Washer, lock 3/8" 46 Housing, conivel panel (#2 oil filier side)
8,7,13,21,22 A-22.10-8 6,7,22 28 031 04-8
39 Cable assembly, throtlie ay Cable assembly, throtile
13,21 28 225 01-5 7 28 225 03-8
40 Flug, bution
6,7,13,21,22 28 139 01-8 | Not Hlusirated
41 Knob Decal, contro! panel
7,13,21 28 341 01-8 6,22 28 113 06-8
42 Screw, pan hd. M5x0.8x10 (2) Decal, control panet
7,13,21 M-555010-8 13,21 28 113 65-8
43 Housing, control panel (#1 starier side)
13,21 28 081 03-8




THG & TH18

Index  Desoriplion Part
Mumpbar  Variation Mumber Mumber
8 fuz, wing
1.5,8,101 28 180 418
7 Mut, wing
1,2,5,8,101 12 160 61-8
7 Nuit, wing (2}
6,102 12 100 018
3 Cover, inner alr cleaner element
1 28 686 17-8
8 Caover, inner air cleaner element
5,8,101
Before Serial No. 2824400011
use i 28 743 05-8
After Serial No, 282440000t use: 28 026 17-8
8 Cover, inner air cleaner element
(Replaced by 28 743 05-5)
102 28 085 ¢6-5
9 Precleaner
1,5,8,101,102 28 083 02-5
10 Element, air cleaner
{Includes 5 and grommet plug 28 313 03-8)
1,5,8,101,102 28 083 03-5
Ll Seai
1,5,8,101 24 032 03-8
i1 Zeal (2)
102 24 032 93-8
i2 Seal
1,5,8,101 28 032 10-5
13 Screw, hex. flange M6x1.0x16 {3)
1,2,8,101,102 M-645016-3
13 Screw, hex. flange M6x1.0x20 (3)
5.6 M-845020-8
i4 Base, air cleaner
1 28 084 05-5
14 Base, air cleaner
5,8,101
Before Serial No. 2824400011
use kit: 25 743 05-5

Afier Serial No. 2824400001 use: 28 094 05-5
14 Base, air cleaner
{Replaced by 28 743 05-3)

102 28 024 01-8
15 Siud, 41.5 mm
1,5,8,101,102 28 8072 01-8
15 Stud, 28 mm
G 25 072 03-8
16 Gaskel, air cleaner base
_— 1,2,8,101,102 28 041 04-5
Index  Description Part 16  Gasket, air cleaner base (2)
NMumber Vadation Number Musnber 5,6 22 54l 04-8
1 Kit, air cleaner sover 17 Elbzow, air cleansr
(Includes 2-4) 1.2,5,6,8,101,102 25 054 01-8
18,101,702 2B 743 02-8 18 Gasket, air cleaner elbow
2 Knob, cover 1,2.4,5,6,8,101,102 24 0417 14-5
1,2,5,8,101,102 25 249 038 10 Kit, air coverfbase
2 Giaskel, aly cleaner cover knob {Use belore Serial No. 2824400011)
1.2,5,8,101,102 24 041 275 (includes 5,8.8,11,12,14)
4 Lover, air cleansy 5101 25 V43 055
(Feplaced by 28 743 02-8)
1,8,101,102 25 098 §1-8

Saal, carburstor adiustiment soraw
1,6.5,101,102 28 032 62-8

P

]



Index Description Part
NMumber Variation Number Mumbsr
20 Kit, air cleaner cover
(includes 2,3}

2 28 743 03-8
21 Cover, inney air cieaner

2 28 096 02-8
22 Precleaner

2 28 083 06-8
23 Elemeni, air cleaner

2 28 083 04-8
24 Seal, air cleaner - 27

2 28 032 07-5
24 Seal, air cleaner - 2° {2)

& 28 032 §7-8
25 Base, aiv cleaner

2 28 (94 D48

index Description Part
Number Variation Number Mumber

26 Adapier, remote air intake

4 28 028 10-8
27 Stud, MEx1.0:0140 (2)

4 W-622140-8
28 Nut, hex. flange MBx1.¢ (2)

4 f-641080-3
28 Mut, hex. flange M&6x1.0

6 M-541060-S
29 Washer, plain 1/4" (4)

4 ¥-25-63-8
30 Spacer, threaded {(4)

4 28 112 03-8
31 Bracket, mounting

4 28126 15-8
32 Screw, hex. flange M&x1.0x19 (4)

4 M-§39010-S

29




TH1G6 & THS
Ajr Intake
{Cont.)
13—% #—39
&40
=—28
o £
16—S==
35— T
S
16— 0T
17— £ 7
Index  Description Part
Mumber Variation Number Number
36 Cover, air cleaner
8 24 096 53-8
Index Description Pari 37 Cover, inner air cleaner element
Number Variation Number Number 6 24 085 01-8
o - 38 Element, air clzaner
Qsmfer, air cleaner 05 085 152 6 47 083 025
Y ; . © A 38 Serew, hex. flange 810210
324 Spacer 38" Q0. x /4" LD, x 1/ y 8 M-E230010-8
56 26112 04-5 a8 Washer, plain 14
38 Spacar, alr cleonay bage 6 YoDEE
5,8 28 112085 41 Ezse, air cloanse

B 28 694 08-S

€33
iy

k!




e
T

Index Descripiion Part Index Description Part
Number Variation Number Number Number Variation Number Number
a2 Bracket, air cleaner 4G Clip (2)
6 25 126 61-8 6 25 154 05-8
43 Hood, air cleaner a7 Vaive, dust ejecior
6 25 324 01-8 6 24 462 §7-8
a4 Cleaner assembly, aiy 48 Element, primary aiy cleaner
(Includes 45-48) 6 25 083 02-8
8 25 D48 §5-8 ag Element, safely air cleaner
a5 Cover assembly, plastic aiv cleaner 5] 25 083 03-8
6 25 026 05-8




e

e
e

€

e
—y
0

23,

Group 11
Exhaust

Index Description Part index Descriplion Part
Number Variadon Number Number Number Variation Number Number
1 Kit, muffler guard 2 Pipe, #2 side exhaust
(Includes 2} 7 28 382 04-8
5 28 755 10-3 10 Ki, heat shield
2 Screw, hex. flange M5x0.8x10 (4) (Includes 11 [qgiy. 41}
5 M-545010-5 s 24 735 45-5
3 Kit, #1 starier side outlet muifler 11 Screw, hex. flange M520.8x10 (8)
(includes 4,5) 7,11 M-550010-8
5 28 788 04-3 i2 Bracket, #2 side mufiler
4 MNui, hex. flange M8x1.25 (4) 7 28 126 10-8
3,5,7,8,10,11,12,13 W-8410680-8 13 Screw, hex. Hange MSx1.0xi6 (4)
4 Nut, hex. flange MBx1.25 (4} 7,1 M-845076-5
6,9,100,101 i-841080-3 14 Mutfler, #2 oil filier side
] Gasket, exhaust (2} 7 24 0968 14-8
3,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,100,7101 24 941 02-5 15 Kit, muifler guard
g Slud, #8x1.28233 {4) {Includes 11 giy. 4])
(Replacad by 25 072 04) 7,11 24 755 22-5
1,101 M-828033-8 18 Elbow, exhaust
B Shurl, M5x1.25233 (4) 3] 25 454 94-3
3,8,8,7,5810,11,12,15,100 25 073 84-8 37 {lams, mulflar
7 Manifold, exhaus? g 12 237 062-5
5,7,8,11,13,100 26 164 §i-B
& Clamp, mulfier ()

7,71

24 ZET 0l-B

i




index Description Part Index Description Part
Number Variation Number Mumber Number Variation Number Number

18 Muttler, #1 starter side outlet 22 Bracket, front muifler

8 28 6383 10-5 i1 28 126 19-8
12 Kit, #2 oil filier side outlet mulfler 23 Bracket, rear muffler

(includes 4,5} i1 28 126 20-8

10 28 786 05-8 24 Kit, center outlet mufiler
20 Pipe, #2 side exhaust {Includes 4.,5)

11 258 382 03-8 i2 28 786 03-8
21 Mufiler, #1 starier side

11 24 058 13-8

23
€D




TH1S & TH18
Bescription (Obn) Part
Numnber
Kit, goshket and seal 28 788 13-8
Kit Inchedes:
BN, POHD ettt X-280-15-8
Seal, inner air cleaner (2) e 24 032 03-5
Gasket, @Xhaust (2) ....overveeeieieceaerererienens 24 041 02-8
Gasket, air cl2aner base ..o, 24 041 14-5
Gaskel, carbUretorn .o 24 041 15-8
Giasket, air cleaner cover kKnob ..o, 24 041 27-5
Seal, valve s1em (2) .o 28 032 01-3
Seal, Ol coevvreeieeeee e rerarreereraenr 28 032 02-5
BEL, Ol cee et e e ea e 28 032 03-3
Beal, Ol o e 28 032 04-5
BEAL Ol oot ee e e een 28 032 05-8
Seal, governor cross shafl .....oeeeeeeeeeeeeeenene, 28 032 06-8
BB ettt ittt a st sttt sees 28 032 07-8
Seal, carburetor adjustment SCraw ....c.oocvvennee 28 032 08-S
Gasket, valve cover #1 ... 28 041 02-8
Gasketl, valve CoVaI #2 ... rrirerecrsersenen 28 041 03-8
Gasket, air cleaner base .......cocvevvrireerirenininn 28 041 04-8
Gasket, breather CoVer ... reeecreereeeinens 28 041 08-8
O-RING {2) oo ccrstste e een e e s aen 28 153 01-8
Grommet, breather ... creeeaes 28 313 01-8
Pin, coiled SPrNg ....cccocminmercnnienerinnencs e 28 380 01-8




FOR SALES AND SERVICE INFORMATION
IN U.8, AND CANADA, CALL
1-800-544-2444

g | @@ Gﬂ@@g FORM NO.: TP-2481
ISSUED: 489

BCEIERT To FRRER FEVISED:
MAILED: /99

MGIRE DIVISION, ROHLER CO., KOMLER, WISCOMNSIN 553044 LTHO IMU.E A




